
 
 

30 August 2019 
 
 

Adur Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

9 September 2019 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Carol Albury (Chair), Pat Beresford (Vice-
Chairman), Les Alden, Stephen Chipp, Brian Coomber, Dave Collins, Lee Cowen and 
Paul Mansfield 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Tuesday XXXXXX 2019. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 
relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.  
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Monday 5 August 2019, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

4. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent. 

 
5. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 76) 
 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 5. 

 
6. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on  
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)  
 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston  
 Democratic Services Officer  

Sally Drury-Smith 
Laywer 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 01903 221006 
heather.kingston@worthing.gov.uk 

01903 221086 
Sally.drury.smith@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 

9 September 2019 

 
Agenda Item 5 

Ward: ALL 
 

Key Decision: Yes / No 
 

 
Planning Applications 

 
Report by the Director for Economy 

 
1 

Application Number: AWDM/1953/16 Recommendation – REFUSE 
  
Site: Grazing Land South West Of Flyover, Steyning Road 

Shoreham-By-Sea 
  
Proposal: Outline planning permission for the erection of up to 52 no.           

dwellings (including the provision of 30% on-site affordable        
housing) internal roads and parking, informal open space        
and landscaping together with new vehicular access on the         
south-eastern side of the site onto Steyning Road (all matters          
reserved apart from the access). The application also        
includes details of the proposed realignment of the new Adur          
Tidal Wall flood defence scheme as an amendment to that          
approved under reference AWDM/1614/15 and is      
accompanied by an Addendum to the original Environmental        
Statement). 

  
2 

Application Number: AWDM/1144/19 Recommendation – APPROVE 
  
Site: Wadurs, Kingston Broadway, Shoreham by Sea 
  
Proposal: Single-storey side extension to east elevation to provide 

additional changing rooms. 
  

 
 

1

Agenda Item 5



 

1 
Application Number: AWDM/1953/16 Recommendation –  REFUSE 
  
Site: Grazing Land South West Of Flyover, Steyning Road 

Shoreham-By-Sea 
  
Proposal: Outline planning permission for the erection of up to 52 no.           

dwellings (including the provision of 30% on-site affordable        
housing) internal roads and parking, informal open space        
and landscaping together with new vehicular access on the         
south-eastern side of the site onto Steyning Road (all matters          
reserved apart from the access). The application also        
includes details of the proposed realignment of the new Adur          
Tidal Wall flood defence scheme as an amendment to that          
approved under reference AWDM/1614/15 and is      
accompanied by an Addendum to the original Environmental        
Statement). 

  
Applicant: Cobbetts Developments Ltd Ward: Buckingham 
Case Officer: Peter Barnett 

 
  

 
      Not to Scale  

  
Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 

 2



 

Application Update 
 
This application was reported to the Adur Planning Committee on 24 July 2017 where a               
decision was deferred to await the Adur Local Plan Inspector's full report and to              
consider other outstanding information regarding noise and air quality. Since the           
m
[...]
owever, remain outside of the built-up area boundary and is              
within the countryside. 
 
Proposal  
 

The application is a hybrid which seeks: 
 

1. Outline planning permission for the erection of up to 52 no. dwellings            
(including the provision of 30% on-site affordable housing), internal roads and           
parking, informal open space and landscaping together with an enlarged          
vehicular access on the south-eastern side of the site onto Steyning Road (all             
matters reserved apart from the access). 

 
2. Full planning permission for the proposed realignment of the Adur Tidal           
Wall flood defence scheme as an amendment to that approved under reference            3



 

AWDM/1614/15. The application is accompanied by an Addendum to the          
original Environmental Statement. 

 
The application is accompanied by a Planning Statement, Design and Access           
Statement (D &A), Phase 1 Habitat Assessment, Heritage Assessment, Noise Impact           
Assessment, Air Quality Assessment, Flood Risk Assessment, Contaminated Land         
and Water Quality Assessment, Landscape Visual Impact Assessment and a          
Transport Statement.  
 
The outline application includes an illustrative masterplan, elevations, sections and          
floor plan. The plans indicate that up to 52 dwellings are proposed which are              
described as being three storeys high. However, the elevations include a roof terrace             
access structure at third floor level. The applicants have since indicated that they             
would be happy to stipulate that the houses will be no higher than 3 storeys. The                
proposal includes 30% affordable housing. 
 
The development would be accessed from Steyning Road towards the southern end            
of the site, with a new access road formed with a bellmouth splay of 17.5m to                
accommodate a two-way entry point. The layout shows 17 detached houses
[...]
due to flood mitigation.  
 
The Inspector’s Report (published 29th September 2017) states: 
 
89...The site, which contributes significantly to the setting of the town, is on the edge               
of Shoreham where one might expect to see a visual transition between ‘town’ and              
‘country’. Great importance should be attached to the design of the built environment             
and development should add to the overall quality of the area and respond positively              
to local character. Whilst it is important that the potential of sites should be optimised,               
that should not be at the expense of visual quality and appropriate design.  
 
90 I have considered whether or not mitigation measures could satisfactorily           
overcome my concerns about the visual implications of building on this land but I was               
provided with no substantive evidence that such measures could significantly reduce           
the visual impact of development on this site. I therefore conclude that the Council’s              
approach to this site is sound and that the land should remain outside the settlement               
boundary and within the countryside.  
 
As such, the site was not allocated within the Adur Local Plan 2017. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Since the application was submitted, and previous policy comments made, the           
National Planning Policy Framework was updated in 2018 and 2019. 
 
Paragraph 11 states that strategic policies should, as a minimum, provide for            
objectively assessed needs for housing and other uses, unless … any adverse            
impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when            
assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole. 
 
The NPPF continues to make clear that sustainable development has three aspects;            
social, economic, and environmental. The adopted Local Plan’s approach of seeking           
[...]
s: 
  
“Outside of the Built Up Area Boundary, development will only be permitted where the              
need for a countryside location is essential; it is for quiet informal recreation or the               
essential needs of agriculture or horticulture, flood management, or is otherwise           
consistent with this Local Plan (or subsequent DPDs)…The landscape character of           
Adur and other areas of countryside, the coast, river, and settlement pattern will be              
protected and where possible enhanced. Any development or activities within the           
countryside must respect and where appropriate reinforce the setting, distinctiveness          
and sense of place of the above areas, taking into account the various elements which               
contribute to their distinctiveness such as geology and landform, biodiversity, scenic           
quality, strategic views, tree cover, settlement patterns, heritage and local vernacular,           
and land use. The setting of the South Downs National Park must also be              
respected…” (Adur Local Plan 2017) 
  
Clearly the proposed residential use does not ‘require’ a countryside location, and            
does not comply with the requirements for uses appropriate to the countryside. In             
addition it is considered that the proposals would have an adverse impact on the              
landscape character of the countryside and river, and fail to reinforce the setting;             
furthermore it is not considered to respect the setting of the SDNP. The Shoreham              
Gateway site is located at one of the principal gateways to the South Downs National               
Park (SDNP). It is located alongside the road and public right of way used by local                
communities from the urban areas along the coast to access the SDNP and so              
constitutes an important component of the National Park’s landscape setting. 
  
The site forms part of the landscape setting
[...]
k skies of the               
National Park. In May 2016 the South Downs National Park became the world’s             
newest International Dark Sky Reserve (IDSR). Therefore all development should          
include a full appraisal of both any internal and external lighting to consider what              
impact such may have on the dark skies of the National Park and if is appropriate and                 
if so if/how it can be mitigated to meet the lighting standards of the Institute of Lighting                 
Professionals (ILP) for this zone. 
 
Finally, it was noted that the Red line of the submitted location plan shows the               
incorporation of Downs Link and Adur wall; perhaps this can be checked and clarified. 
In conclusion, for the reasons given the South Downs National Park Authority have             
serious concerns about this development and consider that as proposed the           
development would be detrimental to the setting and special qualities of the South             
Downs National Park. 
 
Southern Water: Recommend condition – “Construction of the development shall not           
commence until details of the proposed means of foul and surface water sewerage             
disposal have been submitted to, and approved in writing by,the Local Planning            
Authority in consultation with Southern Water.” 
 
Due to the vibration, noise and potential odour generated by sewage pumping            
stations, no habitable rooms should be located closer than 15 metres to the boundary              
of a proposed pumping station site. The proposed development would lie within a             
Source Protection Zone around one of Southern Water's public water supply sources            
as defined under the Environment Agency’s Groundwater Protection Policy. Southern          
Water will rely on your consultations with the Environment Agency to ensure the             
protection of the public water supply source. 
 
Environment Agency: No o
[...]
ld              
Shoreham conservation area. Although in preparing this Report I have attached little            
weight to this matter (because a detailed scheme was not before me for             

48



 

consideration), there is the risk that the value of the heritage assets referred to above               
could be diminished. 
 
Issues of flood risk are being addressed and there is no reason to doubt that they                
could successfully be overcome. However, one of the consequences is that           
development would have to be 3 storeys (and possibly 4 storeys) in height. The site,               
which contributes significantly to the setting of the town, is on the edge of Shoreham               
where one might expect to see a visual transition between ‘town’ and ‘country’. Great              
importance should be attached to the design of the built environment and            
development should add to the overall quality of the area and respond positively to              
local character. Whilst it is important that the potential of sites should be optimised,              
that should not be at the expense of visual quality and appropriate design. 
 
I have considered whether or not mitigation measures could satisfactorily overcome           
my concerns about the visual implications of building on this land but I was provided               
with no substantive evidence that such measures could significantly reduce the visual            
impact of development on this site. I therefore conclude that the Council’s approach to              
this site is sound and that the land should remain outside the settlement boundary and               
within the countryside. 
 
It has been suggested, on behalf of the owners, that the hearings should be              
reconvened to allow evidence regarding this site to be examined further. However, I             
am not aware of any significant ‘new’ evidence regarding design, layout, appearance            
or via
[...]
 slipways where appropriate, in conjunction with flood defence works where           
necessary” 
 
It is considered that this development would have an adverse impact on the setting of               
the River Adur in that it does not take account of its countryside location or character                
(and will not open up views - in fact is likely to have the opposite effect) and therefore                  
does not comply with  this policy. 
 
Policy 13 relates to Adur’s Coast and Countryside.  It states: 
 
“Outside of the Built Up Area Boundary, development will only be permitted where the              
need for a countryside location is essential; it is for quiet informal recreation or the               
essential needs of agriculture or horticulture, flood management, or is otherwise           
consistent with this Local Plan (or subsequent DPDs)…The landscape character of           
Adur and other areas of countryside, the coast, river, and settlement pattern will be              
protected and where possible enhanced. Any development or activities within the           
countryside must respect and where appropriate reinforce the setting, distinctiveness          
and sense of place of the above areas, taking into account the various elements which               
contribute to their distinctiveness such as geology and landform, biodiversity, scenic           
quality, strategic views, tree cover, settlement patterns, heritage and local vernacular,           
and land use. The setting of the South Downs National Park must also be respected.”  
  
The proposed residential use does not ‘require’ a countryside location, and does not             
comply with the requirements for uses appropriate to the countryside. Furthermore it is             
considered that the proposals would have an adverse impact on the landscape            
character of the countryside and river, and fail to reinforce the setting. It is also not                

51



 

considered to r
[...]
 Shoreham, its riverside setting and the setting of the Conservation             
Area and the Listed Buildings within it outweighs the limited benefits of allowing such              
development, which would be contrary to the Development Plan. 
 
The harm caused by this development would be serious and, as such the presumption              
in favour of sustainable development as envisaged by the NPPF does not apply in this               
case as the adverse impacts of approving this proposal would significantly and            
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the           
Framework taken as a whole. 

67



 

 
Recommendation 
 
A. REFUSE Outline planning permission for the erection of up to 52 no. dwellings             

(including the provision of 30% on-site affordable housing), internal roads and           
parking, informal open space and landscaping together with an enlarged          
vehicular access on the south-eastern side of the site onto Steyning Road (all             
matters reserved apart from the access) for the following reasons:- 

 
1. The site lies outside of the built up area boundary and is within the countryside               

where development will only be permitted where the need for a countryside            
location is essential. No overriding need for the provision of housing on this site              
has been successfully demonstrated. The proposal therefore represents an         
unsustainable form of development and conflicts with Policies 1, 2, 3 and 13 of              
the Adur Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 
2. The proposal would have a detrimental impact on the landscape character and            

appearance of the site and on the wider area, the gateway setting of Shoreham,              
its riverside setting and the setting of the Conservation Area and the Listed             
Buildings within it. The proposed development therefore conflicts with Policies          
11, 13, 15, 16, 17 of the Adur Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the                
NPPF 

 
3. It has not been adequately demonstrated that the proposed development would           

not result in harm to future residents through unacceptable noise disturbance as            
a result of the site’s proximity to the A27 flyover or that any impacts could be                
successfully overcome. The proposal therefore conflicts with policies 15 and 34           
of the Adur Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 
4. Lack of updated FRA/failure of sequential/exception test 
 
5. Lack of Stage 1 Safety Audit 
 
 
B. REFUSE Proposed realignment of the Adur Tidal Wall flood defence scheme as            

an amendment to that approved under reference AWDM/1614/15 for the          
following reason:  

 
1. The proposed realignment of the flood defences will result in a greater length of              

bund which will have a more significant visual impact to the detriment of the              
character and appearance of the site. The need to realign the flood defences in              
the manner proposed has not been adequately demonstrated and it would           
therefore be premature to approve such changes until the need has been            
proven. The proposal would therefore conflict with Policies 11 and 13 of the Adur              
Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF 

 
9th September 2019 

 
68



 

2 
Application Number: AWDM/1144/19 Recommendation: APPROVE 
  
Site: Wadurs, Kingston Broadway, Shoreham-By-Sea 
  
Proposal: Single-storey side extension to east elevation to provide        

additional changing rooms. 
  
Applicant: Kevin Smith 

Adur & Worthing Councils 
Ward: Hillside 

Case Officer: Gary Peck   
 

 
                                                                                                          Not to Scale  
  

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 
 
 
 
 
 69



 

Proposal  
 
This application seeks full permission for a single storey extension to the eastern             
elevation of Wadurs swimming pool to provide an additional changing area/wc and            
office. An almost identical proposal was granted permission in September 2016 but            
has not been implemented and will therefore lapse this month as work has not has               
commenced. 
 
This application effectively seeks to renew that earlier permission, although there are            
some minor internal changes (18 cubicles were proposed under the previous           
application, compared with 16 slightly larger cubicles under this proposal) and a            
window is proposed on the northern side of the extension serving the office, which              
was not part of the previous scheme (there is a gap retained between the northern               
part of the proposed extension and main building). The size of the extension remains              
the same, however, at 80 square metres. 
 
At present, a portacabin sits on part of the site which is currently used as offices. 
 
Site & Surroundings 
 
The application site is situated on the southern side of the Holmbush Retail Park and               
faces Kingston Broadway to the south. The swimming pool building is a single storey              
brick building with a clay tiled roof which was constructed following approval by the              
Council in 1991. Planning permission was subsequently granted in 1994 for an            
extension to provide a training pool, refreshment area and first aid/staff room.  
 
Relevant Planning History  
 
AWDM/1023/16: Single-storey side extension to east elevation to provide additional          
changing facilities – granted permission in September 2016. The permission has not            
been implemented and will lapse in September 2019.  
 
Consultations  
 
Environmental Health: No objection 
 
Southern Water: No obje
[...]
ed Plans 
02 Full Permission  
03 The external walls and roof of the extension and alterations hereby permitted            

shall, prior to commencement of use of the extension, be completed to match             
those of the existing building. 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to comply with policy 15 of the               

Adur Local Plan 2017 
04 Construction of the development shall not commence until details of the 

proposed means of foul sewerage and surface water disposal have been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in 
consultation with Southern Water. 
Reason:   To ensure adequate drainage and to comply with policy 36 of the 

Adur Local Plan 2017 
 
 

9 September 2019 
 
 
  

72



 
 
 
Local Government Act 1972  
Background Papers: 
 
As referred to in individual application reports 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Peter Barnett  
Principal Planning Officer 
Portland House 
01903 221310 
peter.barnett@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Gary Peck 
Planning Services Manager (Development Management) 
Portland House 
01903 221406 
gary.peck@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

73

mailto:gary.peck@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
Schedule of other matters 

 
1.0 Council Priority 
 
1.1 As referred to in individual application reports, the priorities being:- 
- to protect front line services  
- to promote a clean, green and sustainable environment 
- to support and improve the local economy 
- to work in partnerships to promote health and wellbeing in our communities 
- to ensure value for money and low Council Tax 
 
2.0 Specific Action Plans  
 
2.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
3.0 Sustainability Issues 
 
3.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
4.0 Equality Issues 
 
4.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
5.0 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
 
5.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
6.0 Human Rights Issues 
 
6.1 Article 8 of the European Convention saf

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Planning Committee 

9 September 2019 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Councillor Carol Albury (Chair) 

Councillor Pat Beresford (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Les Alden 
Councillor Stephen Chipp 
Councillor Brian Coomber 
 

Councillor Dave Collins 
Councillor Lee Cowen 
Councillor Paul Mansfield 
 

Absent 
 
 
ADC-PC19/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
ADC-PC20/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Carol Albury declared an interest in item 5.2, Wadurs, Kingston Broadway, as 
a Trustee for Impulse Leisure but no pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillor Stephen Chipp declared an interest in item 5.2, Wadurs, Kingston Broadway, 
as a member of Impulse Leisure. 
 
ADC-PC21/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 5 August 2019 
be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
ADC-PC22/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

ADC-PC23/19-20   Planning Applications 
 

1 
 

Application Number:  AWDM/1953/16 

Site: Grazing Land South West Of Flyover, Steyning Road 
Shoreham-By-Sea 

Proposal: Outline planning permission for the erection of up to 52 no. dwellings 
(including the provision of 30% on-site affordable housing) internal 
roads and parking, informal open space and landscaping together with 
new vehicular access on the south-eastern side of the site onto 
Steyning Road (all matters reserved apart from the access). The 
application also includes details of the proposed realignment of the 
new Adur Tidal Wall flood defence scheme as an amendment to that 
approved under reference AWDM/1614/15 and is accompanied by an 
Addendum to the original Environmental Statement. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report and advised Members that,  since 
the agenda had been published, 5 additional letters of objection had been received, 
making the total 55; and that the Environment Agency had withdrawn their objection to 
the application, therefore reason number 4 could be removed from the final list of 
reasons.  
 
The Officer advised the application was considered at the Adur Planning Committee 
meeting back in 24 July 2017 when the decision was deferred to await the Adur Local 
Plan Inspector’s full report and for consideration of  outstanding information in relation to 
noise and air quality.  He advised the Local Plan had subsequently been adopted in 
December 2017. 
 
The Officer summarised the application for Members’ consideration, which was  for 
outline planning permission, with all matters reserved apart from access. 
 
The Officer referred to the proposed realigned flood defence bund which currently 
crosses the site.   
 
Since last reporting to Committee, the Officer advised there had been several updates 
and the Local Plan Inspector’s report had been published.  The Inspector agreed with the 
Council’s approach to not include the site within the built up area, not to allocate for 
housing and that the land should remain outside the settlement boundary within the 
countryside.    
 
The applicants had submitted a Heritage Statement following initial objections from 
Historic England (HE) however, HE remained concerned but had left it to the Council to 
weigh up the harm to any heritage assets with any public benefits which may arise with 
the development. 
 
The Officer referred to other changes since last considered, which included the 
landscape impact, noise concerns, flood defence and air quality.  
 



 
3 

In conclusion, taking all matters into consideration, Officers recommended refusal for the 
reasons stated in the report.  The recommendation was in two parts -  Part A for outline 
planning permission and B for the proposed realignment of the Adur Tidal Wall flood 
defence scheme.  
 
There was a further representation from:- 
 
Objector:  Ms Ann Cox 
Ward Councillor: Cllr Kevin Boram 
Supporter:  Mr Robert Thornton 
 
Following discussion, all Committee Members agreed the Officer’s recommendation to 
refuse the application for the reasons stated in the report, with the deletion of reason 
number 4 relating to flood risk. 
 
Decision 
 
A.  That Outline planning permission be REFUSED, for the erection of up to 52 
no. dwellings (including the provision of 30% on-site affordable housing), internal roads 
and parking, informal open space and landscaping together with an enlarged vehicular 
access on the south-eastern side of the site onto Steyning Road (all matters reserved 
apart from the access) for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The site lies outside of the built up area boundary and is within the countryside 
where development will only be permitted where the need for a countryside location is 
essential. No overriding need for the provision of housing on this site has been 
successfully demonstrated. The proposal therefore represents an unsustainable form of 
development and conflicts with Policies 1, 2, 3 and 13 of the Adur Local Plan and the 
relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 
 
2. The proposal would have a detrimental impact on the landscape character and 
appearance of the site and on the wider area, the gateway setting of Shoreham, its 
riverside setting and the setting of the Conservation Area and the Listed Buildings within 
it. The proposed development therefore conflicts with Policies 11, 13, 15, 16, 17 of the 
Adur Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF 
 
3. It has not been adequately demonstrated that the proposed development would 
not result in harm to future residents through unacceptable noise disturbance as a result 
of the site’s proximity to the A27 flyover or that any impacts could be successfully 
overcome. The proposal therefore conflicts with policies 15 and 34 of the Adur Local Plan 
and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 
 
4. A Stage One Road Safety Audit and Designer's Response has not been submitted 
and it has not therefore been adequately demonstrated that the proposed vehicular 
access is safe. The proposal therefore conflicts with policies 15 and 28 of the Adur Local 
Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
B. That the proposed realignment of the Adur Tidal Wall flood defence scheme as an 
amendment to that approved under reference AWDM/1614/15 be REFUSED, for the 
following reason:  
 



 
4 

1. The proposed realignment of the flood defences will result in a greater length of 
bund which will have a more significant visual impact to the detriment of the 
character and appearance of the site. The need to realign the flood defences in 
the manner proposed has not been adequately demonstrated and it would 
therefore be premature to approve such changes until the need has been proven. 
The proposal would therefore conflict with Policies 11 and 13 of the Adur Local 
Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 



 
5 

 
2 

 

Application Number:  AWDM/1144/19 

Site: Wadurs, Kingston Broadway, Shoreham-by-Sea 

Proposal: Single-storey side extension to east elevation to provide additional 
changing rooms. 

 
The Head of Planning and Development advised the planning application was before the 
Committee as the building was owned by the Council and there were no delegation 
powers in place to deal with Council owned property. 
 
The application sought to renew an earlier permission, with minor internal changes.  The 
proposed materials being used would match the existing structure. 
 
There were no objections to the proposal and the Officer’s recommendation was to 
approve.  
 
Members unanimously agreed the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to the following conditions: 
 
01 Approved Plans 
02 Full Permission  
03 The external walls and roof of the extension and alterations hereby permitted 
shall, prior to commencement of use of the extension, be completed to match those of 
the existing building. 
Reason:   In the interests of visual amenity and to comply with policy 15 of the Adur Local 
Plan 2017 
04 Construction of the development shall not commence until details of the proposed 
means of foul sewerage and surface water disposal have been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with Southern Water. 
Reason:   To ensure adequate drainage and to comply with policy 36 of the Adur Local 
Plan 2017 
 
ADC-PC24/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
The Chairman invited members of the public to ask questions or make statements about 
any matter for which the Council had a responsibility or which affected the District. 
 
A member of the public raised a query in relation to the flood barrier on the grazing land 
site and why it stopped, at such a height, adjacent to the road.  The Head of Planning 
and Development answered by saying the flood defence barrier was required to be 
maintained at the height constructed to prevent flood waters coming across the field at 
the end of the flood defence built along along the River.  It was originally intended that 
the Old Shoreham Road would be raised in height to also provided an additional flood 
defence but the EA had since dropped this idea as its re-modelling of potential flood risk 



 
6 

had determined that the road raising was now unnecessary.  The Head of Planning and 
Development explained that this was why the Agent in connection with the development 
site had mentioned earlier in the meeting that the flood barrier crossing his clients land 
was too high. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.38 pm 
 

 

 


